
DRAFT AGENDA 

 

 

ID 2055 

Committee Pwllgor Craffu Gwasanaethau Cymunedol 

Date 05/12/2019 

Attendees Gemma Wasley (Swyddog) 

Cynghorydd Joanna Wilkins (Cadeirydd) 

Cynghorwyr Clive Meredith (Is-gadeirydd) 

Cynghorwyr Peter Baldwin (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Martin Cook (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Gareth L. Davies (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr D. Lyn Elias (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Stewart Healy (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Wayne Hodgins (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Julie Holt (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Hedley McCarthy (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorydd John P. Morgan (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Greg Paulsen (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Tim Sharrem (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Bob Summers (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Lisa Winnett (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Richard Crook (Swyddog) 

Anne-Louise Clark (Swyddog) 

Clive Rogers (Swyddog) 

Steve Smith (Swyddog) 

Matthew Perry (Swyddog) 

Dave Thompson (Swyddog) 

Andrew Long (Swyddog) 

Liz Thomas (Swyddog) 

Andrea Jones (Swyddog) 

Steve Berry (Swyddog) 

Deborah Jones (Secretary) 

Gwasanaethau Democrataidd (Notify) 

Pob Cynghorydd (Notify) 

Louise Bishop (Notify) 

Rhian Hayden (Notify) 

Lynette Jones (Notify) 

Damien McCann (Notify) 

Michelle Morris (Notify) 

Sean Scannell (Notify) 
 

 

Item ID 1805 

Item Title Cyfieithu ar y Pryd 

Summary Mae croeso i chi ddefnyddio'r Gymraeg yn y 

cyfarfod, ac mae angen o leiaf 3 diwrnod gwaith o 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



hysbysiad ymlaen llaw os dymunwch wneud hynny. 

Darperir gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y cyd os gwneir 

cais. 
 

 

Item ID 1806 

Item Title Ymddiheuriadau 

Summary Derbyn ymddiheuriadau. 
 

 

 

Item ID 1807 

Item Title Datganiadau Buddiant a Goddefebau 

Summary Derbyn. 
 

 

 

Item ID 1937 

Item Title Pwyllgor Craffu Gwasanaethau Cymunedol - 11 Tachwedd 

2019 

Summary Derbyn cofnodion y cyfarfod arbenig o'r Pwyllgor 

Craffu Gwasanaethau Cymunedol a gynhaliwyd ar 11 

Tachwedd 2019. 

 
(Dylid nodi y cyflwynir y cof
[...]
eived for the 
simultaneous translation service. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received for Councillors C. 
Meredith and B. Summers. 
 

 

No. 3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported. 
 

 

No. 4 COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
The minutes of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee 
held on 12th September, 2019 were submitted. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the minutes be accepted as a 
true record of proceedings. 
 

 

No. 5 ACTION SHEET – 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 
 
The action sheet arising from the meeting of the Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee held on 12th September, 2019 
was submitted, whereupon:- 
 
Civil Parking Enforcement Policy (Abandoned Vehicles) 
 
A Member thanked Officers for their response in this matter.  
She referred to the process for dealing with abandoned 
vehicles on Council owned land, and expressed concern that 
this had been quite a lengthy process when dealing with an 
issue in her Ward. 
 
In response the Team Leader Environmental Protection 
explained that if a vehicle was suspected of being 
abandoned, Officers could have it removed the same day it 
was reported, particularly if it was causing obstruction.  In 
relation to the Ward issue, he undertook to discuss this with 
the Member outside of the meeting. 
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, that the 
action sheet be noted. 
 

 
 
 

No. 6 EXECUTIVE DECISIONS FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Page 6



Consideration was given to the Executive Decision Sheet in 
respect of recommendations made by the Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee on 12th September, 2019. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the Executive Decision Sheet 
be noted. 
 

No. 7 THE STRATEGIC BUSINESS CASE – DEVELOPMENT OF 
A SECOND HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE 
(HWRC) AT ROSEHEYWORTH SOUTH BUSINESS PARK 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Head of Communi
[...]
t intended to consider any less than 5 days opening.   
 
A Member commended Officers and the Leadership for 
bringing in this significant investment for the new facility, 
and urged Members to support the investment.  He said all 
other issues in relation to revenue costs, and operational 
arrangements would be considered when a more detailed 
further report was completed.   
 
In response a Member asked that the report be submitted to 
a Joint Scrutiny Committee for consideration by all 
Members, and the Chair said this would be discussed with 
the Head of Democratic Services. 
 
Another Member said he fully supported the facility which 
was long overdue, and would have a positive impact on fly 
tipping in Ebbw Fach Valley. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend, subject to the 
foregoing, that the report be accepted and:- 
 

 Scrutiny Members support the Strategic Business Case 
for the development of a second Household Waste 
Recycling Centre and recommend approval of the 
Strategic Business Case to Executive (Option 1); and 

 

 That a further report be submitted to Committee on the 
detailed revenue costs, to include operational issues. 

 

No. 8 WASTE MANAGEMENT AND RECYCLING STRATEGY 
2018-25 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Service Manager 
Neighbourhood Services. 

 

Page 8



 
The Team Leader Waste & Fleet Management presented the 
report which provided a copy of the draft Waste Management 
and Recycling Strategy.  The Officer went through the report 
and highlighted points contained therein. 
 
A Member referred to the Objectives outlined at section 2.8 
of the report, namely Objective 3, and asked whether it was 
feasible to reduce trade waste fees in order to maximise 
recycling. 
 
In response the Officer confirmed that the trade waste service 
had been subject to a review over the last 6 months, and a 
report on this would be submitted to Scrutiny in December. 
 
A Member referred to page 29 of the draft document 
(Appendix 2), and expressed concern that one of the 
strategic objectives for 2020-21 was to review the frequency 
of residual collection.  He said this objective should be 
removed until the impact of the new HWRC was realised. 
 
In response the Service Manager Community Services said 
the action plan and timelines outlined in Appendix 2 were just 
guidelines at the moment.  However, in order to achieve a 
70% target, the frequency of residential collection would need 
to be considered in the future, and other Authorities had seen 
substantial improvements in recycling rates where this had 
been implemented. 
 
A Member asked that any proposed changes to services be 
reported to Scrutiny for full consideration by Members prior 
to any decisions being made.  The Team Leader Waste & 
Fleet Management confirmed that all proposals would be 
reported through the appropriate democratic process. 
 
In response to a question raised by a Member regarding 
monitoring of performance information, the Officer confirmed 
that Members were updated regularly on performance within 
Waste Management through the democratic process.  
 
A discussion ensued when the Head of Community Services 
said due to the uncertainty moving forward, Strategies 
needed to be flexible, sustainable and deliverable, and 
include all principles of engagement.  He said one guarantee 

Page 9



was that the agenda around climate change would get 
broader, and this action plan aimed to future proof the 
Council and enable us to have the sufficient tools in place to 
address future challenges.   
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend, subject to the 
foregoing, that the report be accepted; and  
 

 The Scrutiny Committee considered the draft Waste 
Management and Recycling Strategy and recommends 
it to Executive Committee for approval (Option 2); and 

 

 Any proposed service changes, i.e. residential waste 
collection, be brought to the Community Services 
Scrutiny Committee for consideration. 

 

No. 9 ACTIVITIES REPORT – LITTERING AND DOG CONTROL 
ORDER ENFORCEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 
2018/19 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Head of Public 
Protection. 
 
The Service Manager Public Protection presented the report 
which provided performance information in relation to litter 
and dog control enforcement for the financial year 2018/19.  
The report also sought Member’s views on whether to 
continue to contract out the service or to model an alternative, 
as part of a wider review of front line enforcement services.   
 
The Officer then went through the report and highlighted 
points contained therein.  He referred to section 3.2 of the 
report and reported that the words ‘pending a subject to 
service’ should be amended to read ‘pending a service 
review’. 
 
A Member expressed concern that the charts detailed at 
Appendix 1 showed that patrols had not been undertaken in 
some areas, and asked how the patrols were split across the 
Borough.  She also referred to the Options for 
recommendation and said she supported Option 1 moving 
forward. 
 

 

Page 10



In response the Service Manager Public Protection said 
patrols were undertaken in response to service requests, and 
also scheduled patrols, particularly of ‘hot spot’ areas that 
have been identified. 
 
Another Member referred to the ASDA site, and the Team 
Manager Environmental Protection said this site would likely 
come under the remit of Nantyglo.  However, patrols were not 
undertaken of the ASDA site as it was in private ownership, 
and the Council had been requested not to patrol the area.   
The Officer pointed out that the charts were not a reflection 
of the effort put into patrols.  The amount of FPN’s issued in 
Ebbw Vale was higher due to greater footfall in that area, and 
the low number of FPN’s issued in Blaina did not mean that 
patrols were not being undertaken.  He said the Enforcement 
Officers would likely patrol areas where more prolific 
offending had been identified.   
 
A Member asked that a breakdown of FPN’s issued for Cwm, 
Waunlwyd and Victoria be included in the future report. 
 
A Member then proposed that Option 1 be supported and this 
was seconded. 
 
Upon vote being taken,  
  
The Committee AGREED to recommend, subject to the 
foregoing, that the report be accepted and Members support 
the extension of the current contract with Kingdome for a 
further 12 months (with a 2 month notice period) pending a 
service review and cost information that would need to be 
modelled as part of a wider review.  (Extension of the current 
control would be subject to Strategic Procurement Board 
approval). (Option 2) 
 

No. 10 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME – 5TH DECEMBER, 2019 
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Work Programme for 
the meeting scheduled for the 5th December, 2019. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted. 
 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

Action Sheet 

Community Services Scrutiny Committee – Monday 11th November 2019 

 

Item Action to be Taken By Whom Action Taken 

7 The Strategic Business Case – Development of a 
Second Household Waste Recycling Centre 
 
Members requested that a further report be 
submitted to Committee detailing the revenue costs. 
 
Members requested that the report, mentioned 
above, is presented to a Joint Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
 
 
Matthew Perry, 
Service Manager 
 
Chair of 
Committee / 
Head of 
Democratic 
Services  

 
 
 
Report to be presented to a Special Scrutiny 
meeting in December – date to be confirmed. 
 
Chair of Committee to discuss with Head of 
Democratic Services. 

9 Activities Report – Littering and Dog Control 
Order Enforcement for the Financial Year 
 
A Member requested that a breakdown for Cwm 
and Waunlwyd be included. 
 

 
 
 
Andrew Long, 
Team Leader 

 
 
 
Information to be included in future reporting. 

 Item Referred from the Corporate Overview 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
A Member referred to Bulky
[...]
d from the sale of its surplus 
property and land with the potential for development. The review 
identifies that there are Council owned properties and land in the 
pipe line which could potentially generate in the region of 
£2,500,000 over the course of the MTFP. See Appendix 2 
attached. 
 

2.1
4 

The review has identified a series of opportunities which could 
provide short, medium and longer term financial savings or 
investment opportunities for consideration. 
 

Page 34



  
 

  

2.1
5 

Proposal 1 – To dispose of all non-operational buildings currently 
being held by the Council having regard to any grant clawback or 
legal obligations that may be in place which may affect its 
saleability.  This could secure capital receipts as well as providing 
savings to the corporate landlord budget in holding costs as well 
as reducing/avoid rates on the premises (short term) 
 

2.1
6 
 

Proposal 2 – To ensure the rates paid by the Council are minimised 
by reviewing the accuracy of current rates payments, and the 
rating of property in the Council’s portfolio and to introduce a 
systematic approach to regularly review the rates paid on Council 
premises.  The Council are currently securing specialist advise in 
this area in order to manage its rates position more efficiently.- 
 

2.1
7 

Proposal 3 – To review the Council’s occupation of properties held 
on a leasehold basis to establish whether there are any 
opportunities to reduce payments to landlords. The Council are 
currently securing specialist advice in this area (short to medium 
term) 
 

2.1
8 

Proposal 4 – To review the Council’s current and future 
requirements for office and civic space to meet forecast future 
requirements.   
 

2.1
9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2
0 
 
 
2.2
1 

Proposal 5 – To increase the income derived for land and other 
assets.  All of the Council’s land holdings need to be assessed to 
identify why land is being held, and the values to the Council in 
terms of income streams through a series of area reviews. This is 
an opportunity to not just potentially increase income but to divest 
the Council of land that may have long term maintenance liabilities 
(medium term) 
 
Proposal 6 – To utilise capital receipts received from the disposals 
to create an investment fund for use in bringing residential sites 
forward and other income generating opportunities.   
 
Proposal 7 – To secure the energy savings delivered by the ReFit 
investment in the Councils estate 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
 

3.1 
 
 

Option 1 Preferred Option – To support the proposals 1 to 7 
  

Page 35



  
 

  

Option 2 – To propose other areas for inclusion in the review for 
further consideration 

4. Evidence of how does this topic supports the achievement of the 
Corporate Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being 
Plan 
 

5. Implications Against Each Option 

 
5.1 Impact on Budget (short and long term impact) 

 
Proposal 1 - To dispose of all non-operational buildings 
currently being held by the council 
 
The holding costs associated with these building are estimated to 
be approximately £115,000 per annum.  However, these are 
absorbed within the Corporate Landlord budget and not all 
properties have a budget associated with them.   For 2020/21 
savings could be made of approximately £73,000 on buildings that 
have already been sold / CAT transferred but still have a budget 
associated with them for rates, insurance etc.  However it should 
be noted that this budget is currently being utilised to offset other 
pressures on the corporate landlord budget.  Other buildings due 
to be sold or pending a decision to be sold could result in further 
revenue savings of £73,000 and future capital receipts of at least 
£940,000. 
  
Proposal 2 - To ensure the rates paid by the Council are 
minimised 
    
External Advisors are able to assess our rates portfolio on a no win 
no fee basis.  This could provide a reasonable level of savings over 
the medium term and minimise the increase in the budget line over 
time. 
 
Proposal 3 - To review the Councils occupation of properties 
held on a leasehold basis to establish whether there are any -
opportunities to reduce payments to landlords 
  
Currently the Council’s external rental arrangements cost the 
Authority £319,000 annually, reviewing these arrangements when 
they are due to expire or when there is a break clauses could result 
in the Authority being able to make a significant level of savings. 
 
 

Page 36



  
 

  

 
 
Proposal 4 – To review the Council’s current and future 
requirements for office and civic space 
 
Rationalising the amount of office space required by the Authority 
to meet forecast future demand could result in significant savings 
/ income generation opportunities for the Authority in the medium 
to longer term.  The financial implications would need to be 
considered as part of a separate business case. 
 
Proposal 5 – To increase the income derived for land and 
other assets 
  
The Council currently generates approx. £133,000 of income per 
annum from ground rents, garage rents, wayleaves etc in relation 
to land. Reviewing these arrangements and possibly looking to put 
further arrangements in place, given the significant level of land 
owned by the Authority could result in further income generation 
opportunities for the Council.  As a means of sensitivity analysis a 
10% increase in the current level of income would result in further 
income of £13,000 per year. 
 
Proposal 6 - To utilise capital receipts received from the 
disposals to create an investment fund for use in bringing 
residential sites and other income generating opportunities.  
The review identifies that there are properties in the pipe line which 
could generate £2,690,000 over a 5 year period the course of the 
MTFP. See Appendix 2 attached.  Whilst it is Council Policy to pool 
capital receipts and a significant amount of this will be required
[...]
 1 a 2 2019/20
	Appendix 1

	9 Adolygu Polisi Dyrannu Cartrefi Blaenau Gwent
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	10 Blaenraglen Gwaith - 16 Ionawr 2020
	Appendix 1

	11 Perfformiad Silent Valley Waste Services Cyf
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2a
	Appendix 2b
	Appendix 2c

	12 Gorsaf Drosglwyddo Gwastraff a Chanolfan Ailgylchu Gwastraff Cartrefi



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

BWRDEISTREF SIROL BLAENAU GWENT 
 

ADRODDIAD I: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PWLLGOR 
CRAFFU GWASANAETHAU CYMUNEDOL 

  
PWNC: PWLLGOR CRAFFU GWASANAETHAU 

CYMUNEDOL - DYDD IAU, 5 RHAGFYR 2019 
DYDD IAU, 5 RHAGFYR 2019 

  
ADRODDIAD GAN:  
  

 

 
PRESENNOL: J. WILKINS (CADEIRYDD) 

 
 Cynghorwyr: C. Meredith (Is-gadeirydd) 

L. Elias 
S. Healy 
W. Hodgins 
H. McCarthy 
B. Summers 
 

A: Richard Crook (Swyddog) 
Clive Rogers (Swyddog) 
Matthew Perry (Swyddog) 
Dave Thompson (Swyddog) 
Liz Thomas (Swyddog) 
Andrea Jones (Swyddog) 
Sean Scannell (Hysbysu) 

  
 

 
EITEM 
 

 
PWNC 

 
GWAITH 

No. 1   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

 
 

No. 2   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 
Apologies for absence were received for Councillors G.L. Davies, 
J. Holt and G. Paulsen. 
 

 
 



 

 

No. 3   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 
Councillor J. Wilkins (Chair) declared an interest in the following 
item: 
 
Item No. 6 – Bridging the Gap – Trade Waste Service – Strategic 
Business Review 
 

 
 

No. 4   PWYLLGOR CRAFFU GWASANAETHAU CYMUNEDOL - 11 
TACHWEDD 2019 
 
The minutes of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee held 
on 11th November, 2019 were submitted. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the minutes be accepted as a true 
record of proceedings. 
 

 
 

No. 5   DALEN WEITHREDU - 11 TACHWEDD 2019 
 
The action sheet arising from the meeting of the Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee held on 11th November, 2019 was 
submitted, whereupon:- 
 
The Strategic Business Case – Development of a Second 
Household Waste Recycling Centre 
 
The Chair said it was intended that a report be submitted to the 
Special Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee on the 19th December, 
2019.  In relation to the request for a Joint Committee, she said at 
this stage she had taken the decision to remain with a Special 
Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, and this decision was based 
on the following: 
 

 If a Joint Committee was held, only those Members of the 
Community Services Scrutiny Committee would have voting 
rights; 

 The Ebbw Fach Valley was very well represented on the 
Scrutiny Committee;  

 

 She did not want to undermine the work of the Scrutiny 
Committee, and this matter sits clearly within the remit of the 
Committee; and finally 

 

 The Scrutiny Committee makes a recommendation not a 

 
 



 

 

decision. 
 
Activities Report – Littering and Dog Control Order Enforcement 
for the Financial Year 
 
In response to a question raised by a Member regarding pest 
control, the Officer confirmed that the contractor had changed and 
the new details would be circulated to Members.  The Council’s 
website had been updated. 
 
Item Referred from the Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Chair confirmed that this matter would be included within the 
Committee’s Forward Work Programme. 
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, that the action 
sheet be noted. 
 

No. 6   PONTIO'R BWLCH - GWASANAETH GWASTRAFF MASNACH 
- ADOLYGIAD BUSNES STRATEGOL 
 
Councillor J. Wilkins (Chair) declared and interest in this item. 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration & Community Services. 
 
The Team Leader Waste & Fleet Management presented the 
report which provided an update on progress of the Trade Waste 
Service Strategic Business Review, and also provided options in 
relation to the revised pricing strategy for implementation in April 
2020. 
 
In response to a question raised by a Member regarding funding of 
the proposed increase in receptacles to customers, the Officer 
confirmed that this had been factored into the budget, and some 
had already been procured. 
 
A Member asked whether there was any benchmarking 
information available to compare costs with the private sector. 
 
The Officer said it was difficult to compare with the private sector 
as their costs were commercially confidential.  They were able to 
offer prices on an ad hoc basis, whilst our prices were set and 
published. 

 
 



 

 

 
The Service Manager Community Services said one of the 
requirements of the new Environment Act coming into force next 
year was that the public sector and the private sector would have 
to separate the trade waste collected.  This placed the Local 
Authority in a positive position as we were already doing this, 
whereas the private sector operated a co-mingled collection.  
 
A Member then referred to Appendix 6 and expressed concern 
regarding the response to the on-line customer survey.   
 
The Team Leader Waste & Fleet Management agreed that the 
response was disappointing, however, the survey had not been 
undertaken for a number of years.   He said a new Officer had 
recently been appointed within the section, and part of that role 
was to go out and engage with businesses and our customers. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted the introduction of a revised pricing strategy for 
commercial dry recycling, food recycling and residual collections 
be supported (Option 2). 
 

No. 7   PONTIO'R BWLCH - ASEDAU AC EIDDO - ADOLYGIAD 
BUSNES STRATEGOL 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration & Community Services. 
 
The Corporate Director presented the report which sought 
Members’ views on the proposals identified as part of the review of 
the Council’s property and land holdings.  The review included all 
Council owned properties and land, and all property used by the 
Council on a lease/rental basis.  He confirmed that the industrial 
property portfolio would be covered in a separate review. 
 
A Member referred to Table 2 on page 33 of the report and 
questioned the figure relating to Anvil Court.  He also expressed 
concern regarding the amount of money being spent on the 
building. 
 
The Corporate Director confirmed that the figure should be 
amended to read £218,947.  In terms of the money being spent he 
explained that the Council leased the building, and also had an 
annual maintenance programme in place in order to mitigate any 

 
 



 

 

maintenance costs being incurred on completion of the lease. 
 
A brief discussion ensued when the Corporate Director clarified 
points raised by Members in relation to Anvil Court and Church 
Street, Ebbw Vale.  He confirmed that relevant discussions were 
taking place in terms of options and future delivery of Council 
services. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend, subject to the foregoing, 
that the report be accepted and Proposals 1 – 7 be supported 
(Option 1), namely: 
 

 Proposal 1 – To dispose of all non-operational buildings 
currently being held by the Council having regard to any 
grant clawback or legal obligations that may be in place 
which may affect its saleability.  This could secure capital 
receipts as well as providing savings to the corporate land 
budget in holding costs as well as reducing/avoid rates on 
the premises (short term). 

 

 Proposal 2 – To ensure the rates paid by the Council are 
minimised by reviewing the accuracy of current rates 
payments, and the rating of property in the Council’s portfolio 
and to introduce a systematic approach to regularly review 
the rates paid on Council premises.  The Council are 
currently securing specialist advice in this area in order to 
manage its rates position more efficiently. 

 

 Proposal 3 – To review the Council’s occupation of 
properties held on a leasehold basis to establish whether 
there are any opportunities to reduce payments to landlords.  
The Council are currently securing specialist advice in this 
area (short to medium term). 

 

 Proposal 4 – To develop a proposal for 21st Century Civic 
Centre/office facility for Council staff in line with best practice 
space utilisation.  This could be based around a single or two 
site solution and involve partners (medium term). 

 

 Proposal 5 – To increase the income derived for land and 
other assets.  All of the Council’s land holdings need to be 
assessed to identify why land is being held, and the values 
to the Council in terms of income streams through a series of 
area reviews.  This is an opportunity to not just potentially 



 

 

increase income but to divest the Council of land that may 
have long term maintenance liabilities (medium term). 

 

 Proposal 6 – To utilise capital receipts received from the 
disposals to crease an investment fund for use in bringing 
residential sites forward and other income generating 
opportunities. 

 

 Proposal 7 – To secure the energy savings delivered by the 
ReFit investment in the Council’s estate. 

 

No. 8   PERFFORMIAD CHWARTERI 1 A 2 2019/20 GWASANAETHAU 
CYMUNEDOL 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Head of Community 
Services. 
The Corporate Director Community Services & Regeneration 
presented the report which provided an update of Community 
Services performance outcomes for Quarters 1 and 2 of 2019/20.  
This was the first time the report had been submitted in the new 
format, and he commended the Performance Team for their 
support.  He then went through the report and highlighted points 
contained therein. 
 
A brief discussion ensued when Officers clarified points raised by 
Members in relation to fly tipping and highways resurfacing works. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and the information contained therein be noted (Option 
1). 
 

 
 

No. 9   ADOLYGIAD O BOLISI DYRANNU CARTREFI BLAENAU 
GWENT 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Team Manager Housing 
Solutions and Compliance. 
 
The Team Manager presented the report which proposed policy 
and operational changes to the Blaenau Gwent Homes Allocation 
Scheme as a consequence of a recent review of the Scheme and 
consultation process.  The Team Manager, and the Senior 
Housing Access Manager went through the report and highlighted 
points contained. 
 

 
 



 

 

In response to a question raised by a Member regarding the 
proposed changes to the quotas, the Team Manager said this had 
been done so that an applicants’ priority for housing better 
reflected the type of accommodation available, their level of 
housing need and length of time spent on the waiting list. 
 
A brief discussion ensued regarding the banding scheme, and a 
Member asked how many properties an applicant was able to 
refuse. 
 
In response the Team Leader said if an applicant refused three 
offers, they would be brought before the Local Housing Panel 
where a decision could be taken to exclude them from the waiting 
list, however, an applicant had the right to appeal any decision 
made.  
 
Another Member referred to the Multi Agency Public Protection 
Arrangements, and asked whether the Team had any control over 
private landlords renting to high risk applicants.  
 
The Officer said they had no control over private landlords, but 
pointed out that high risk applicants usually come through a certain 
pathway and various agencies would have a risk management 
plan in place to identify suitable accommodation for them, and they 
would also be monitored by the Police. 
 
A brief discussion ensued when Officers clarified points raised by 
Members. 
 
The Service Manager Public Protection thanked the Housing 
Solutions Team for their work in undertaking a review of the Policy. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and Members considered the proposed policy changes 
to the Blaenau Gwent Homes Allocation Scheme for 
implementation in April 2020 and recommend approval by the 
Executive Committee (Option 1). 
 

No. 10   BLAENRAGLEN GWAITH - 16 IONAWR 2020 
 
Councillor L. Elias left the meeting at this juncture. 
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Work Programme for the 
meeting scheduled for the 16th January, 2020. 

 
 



 

 

 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted. 
 

No. 11   PERFFORMIAD SILENT VALLEY WASTE SERVICES CYF 
 
Having regard to the views expressed by the Proper Officer 
regarding the public interest test, that on balance the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information and that the report should be 
exempt.  
 
RESOLVED that the public be excluded whilst this item of 
business is transacted as it is likely there would be a disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14, Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act, 1972 (as amended).  
 
Consideration was given to report of the Head of Community 
Services. 
 
The Service Manager Community Services presented the report 
which provided the Committee the performance information of 
Silent Valley Waste Services Ltd covering the period 2018/2019 
(Appendix 1).  The report was presented as a result of a 
recommendation to Council in 2017 from the review of Silent 
Valley. 
 
In response to questions raised by a Member regarding the figures 
detailed in section 5.1 of the report, Mr. Waggett said a decision 
was taken in 2016 to support the Local Authority in the midst of 
financial austerity by not fully recharging the Local Authority.  As a 
result of this the Company was operating at a loss which meant 
that the reserve position was also deteriorating due to the year on 
year loss.  In terms of the figure held in Company House, he 
explained that this was different to the figure held in the escrow 
account, which was held jointly with NRW.  The escrow account 
currently stood at £1.6m and was identified for aftercare of the site.  
This account was included within the overall figures, but did not 
form part of the reserves.  He concluded that the £1.6m would take 
the company up to the end of the lease to 2044, however, 
provision beyond that for the remainder of the 60 year term would 
have to be provided for. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report which 
contained information relating to the business/financial affairs of 

 
 



 

 

persons other than the Authority be accepted and the information 
contained therein be noted. 
 

No. 12   GORSAF DROSGLWYDDO GWASTRAFF A CHANOLFAN 
AILGYLCHU GWASTRAFF CARTREFI 
 
Having regard to the views expressed by the Proper Officer 
regarding the public interest test, that on balance the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information and that the report should be 
exempt.  
 
RESOLVED that the public be excluded whilst this item of 
business is transacted as it is likely there would be a disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14, Part 4, Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act, 1972 (as amended).  
 
Consideration was given to report of the Managing Director which 
presented the findings of the due diligence activity commissioned 
in relation to the Waste Transfer Station and Household Waste 
Recycling Centre. 
 
The Managing Director spoke to the report and highlighted points 
contained therein.  The report sought approval to move to the next 
stage in the process as outlined in the preferred option at section 
3.6 of the report. 
 
A discussion ensued when the Managing Director clarified points 
raised by a Member regarding the financial implications outlined at 
section 2.15 of the report.   
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report which 
contained information relating to the business/financial affairs of 
persons other than the Authority be accepted, and Option 1 be 
supported, namely: 
 

i. Take forward Option One and carry out soft market testing to 
better understand the opportunity to achieve a public sector 
collaboration; 

 
ii. Should there not be sufficient interest from the public sector 

to take forward the preferred option, Scrutiny be requested to 
endorse a proposal for Officers to develop a contingency 
plan for the delivery of services; 

 
 



 

 

 
iii. To mitigate against the risks associated with depleting the 

general reserves that should be retained to cover the costs 
associated with the aftercare liabilities of the site, it is 
proposed that the Council explores options for securing 
sufficient reserves to meet the assessed costs and liabilities 
up to 2076. 

 


